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Thank you for buying this TAD product. The TAD-ST3TX is a

speaker stand exclusively designed for use with the TAD-ME1TX
speaker system.

Please read through these operating instructions for proper
assembly and use. After you have finished reading the

instructions, put them away in a safe place for future reference.

Before you start

Before setting up your speaker system, we recommend reading
the operating instructions for your system thoroughly:

@ Caution

@ Only use the screws supplied when fixing the speaker to the
speaker stand.

@ Do not place the stand on an unstable and/or sloping
surface. The stand and speaker may fall and cause injury.

@ Do not attempt to use this stand to support any object
other than the TAD-ME1TX speaker system for which it was

designed. The stand may collapse and be damaged and/or
the speaker may fall and cause injury.

@® When moving the speaker and stand, first remove the

speaker from the stand, and then move the stand, holding it
by the stem.

Installing the speaker stands

Place the stand on a stable, level surface; placing the stand on
an unstable surface can be dangerous.

A Important

@ TAD assumes no liability whatsoever for damages
resulting from assembly, improper mounting, insufficient
reinforcement, misuse of the product, acts of nature, etc.

Assembling the speaker stands

Assemble the speaker stands as illustrated below. Please note
that a Phillips screwdriver will be necessary for assembly. The
following illustration shows the fully assembled speaker stand:

Screw holes for
securing speaker
(2 positions)

Speaker support plate

Stand stems

Stand base g

@ Align the screw holes on the stand base and speaker

support with the screw holes in the stem, then insert
the screws and tighten.

Screws (Flat head, M6 x L25)
[3-939030-034036]

Speaker support plate

Orientation of Support Pillar

/7:’/' /““/ / Front side g
[l 0/3 e) x
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and stems /] | LY
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Stand base

A

Auxiliary support feet, with

@ hex nuts
4 3-939009-039901
& by | 1
Spikes
Screws / & [3-939009-039900]
(Bind head, M6 x L.28) ®\
[3-939030-039948] Spike base

[3-939051-030274]

* The illustration here depicts the speaker stand when
equipped with cone-shaped spikes (type b).

m Caution

@ Make sure you assemble the stand on a flat surface that is
relatively soft (such as a carpet).
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How to install

Depending on the desired mounting height and condition of the
surface on which this speaker unit is to be installed, the spike
feet used with this unit can be selected from those provided
with the unit. Consult the accompanying chart when selecting
the spike feet you wish to use.

Spikes Installation location Application

Cone-shaped Locations with thick
spikes carpet, floors where no
marks will be caused | Carpet

@ I or scars do not matter. }mm’r
2 23

28 mm

Press spikes into carpet.

Flat surface In order to prevent marks
on the floor, use the spike

bases provided.

=

Flat surface Apply the non-slip cork

pads to the three locations
indicated in the illustration

Stand base plate

Use no spikes

\s \ /0
S/

Non-slip cork pads

Using the spikes

¢ The speaker stands include spikes that you can use to isolate
the speaker from the floor. Spikes are recommended when
placing the stand on a thick carpet (for added stability), or for
better sound when placing the stand on a hard reverberant
surface (such as a concrete or wood floor). Use the supplied
spike bases to avoid scratching the floor or other surface
where the stand is placed.

1. Screw the spikes into the three locations indicated on the bot-
tom of the stand base.

2. Adjust the length of the auxiliary support feet as required to
correct any uneven floor contact, then tighten using the hex
nuts.

Stand base plate

@ Caution

@ Note that these spikes are sharp metal and can cause
damage to flooring. Make sure to lay down a cloth or suitable
base before setting up.

@ The spike bases should be placed as shown below (with the
depression on the top side).

@ <

O X

@ Make sure to use the spike bases provided to avoid
damaging the surface where you place the stand.

Attaching speakers TAD-ME1TX to the stands

To avoid accident or injury, please use screws to secure the
speakers to the speaker stands.

1. Place the TAD-ME1TX speaker on the top panel and secure
with screws (bind head, M6 x L25, with washers).

Nuts for securing the speaker to the speaker support plate
are embedded in the bottom surface of the speaker.

Screw holes for
securing speaker
(2 positions)

Screws (Bind head with washer,
M6 x L25)
[3-939030-034035]

Do not attempt to fasten this speaker stand to any object
other than the TAD-ME1TX speaker system for which it was
designed, since uneven balance may cause the object to fall,
resulting in personal injury.
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Cabinet and stand maintenance

@ Use a polishing cloth or dry cloth to wipe off dust and dirt.

@ If the cabinet or stand is very dirty, use a soft cloth dipped
in some neutral cleanser diluted b or 6 times with water.
Finally, wipe again using a dry cloth. Do not use furniture
wax or cleaners.

@ Never use thinners, benzine, insecticide sprays and other
chemicals on or near the cabinet or stand, since these will
corrode the surfaces.

Specifications

Component parts......... Speaker support plates, stand stems, stand bases
External dimensionsS.......cccocveviiiiiiciinnn 376 (W) x 642 (H) x 437 (D) mm
WWEBIGNT. i 16 kg
ACCESSONIBS...vviiiiviriiiiiiinias Spikes (cone type) [3-939009-039900] x 6

Auxiliary support feet, with hex nuts [3-939009-039901] x 4

Spike bases [3-939051-030274] x 6

(Cushioning* applied to bottom surface of spike bases to prevent
damaging floor surfaces) [3-430210-030440] x 6

* Cushioning material has been applied to the bottom surface

of the spike bases at the time of manufacture.

Non-slip cork pads [3-939023-030265] x 6

Screws (Flat head type, M6 x L26) [3-939030-034036] x 8

Screws (Bind head with washer, M6 x L28) [3-939030-039948] x 8
Screws (Bind head with washer, M6 x L25) [3-939030-034035] x 4

Owner's manual x 1

Part Name
Exterior carton
Accessory box
Carton sheet
(for speaker support plates)
Carton sheet
(for stand stems)
Carton sheet
(for stand bases)
Carton sheet (reinforcement)
Urethane protective sheet
(for accessory box)
Nonwoven fabric sheet
(for stand stems, large)
Nonwoven fabric sheet
(for speaker support plates)
Nonwoven fabric sheet
(for stand stems, small)
Nonwoven fabric sheet
(for stand bases)
Mirrored protective film
(for accessory box)
Plastic bag (for screws)
Plastic bag
(for Owner's manual)
Plastic bag
(for speaker support plates)
Plastic bag (for stand stems)
Plastic bag (for stand bases)

Part Number
3-430301-040658
3-430302-030288
3-430302-034039
3-430302-034040
3-430103-040657

3-430105-034052
3-330001-030296

2-929003-018365

2-929003-015446

2-929003-015472

3-430205-034101

2-929004-015471

3-430203-002275
3-430204-001839

3-430204-030283

3-430204-034038
3-430204-034100
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Nous vous remercions pour I'achat de ce produit TAD. Le TAD-
ST3TX est un socle d'enceinte exclusivement congu pour étre
utilisé avec I'enceinte acoustique TAD-ME1TX.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi pour assembler
et utiliser correctement le produit. Apres avoir lu ces
explications, rangez-les dans un endroit sdr pour vous y référer
éventuellement a 'avenir.

Avant de commencer
Avant d'installer les enceintes acoustiques, nous vous

conseillons de lire attentivement le mode d'emploi qui les
accompagne.

@ Attention

@ Utilisez uniquement les vis fournies pour fixer I'enceinte sur
le socle d'enceinte.

@ Ne placez pas le socle sur une surface instable et/ou
glissante, car le socle et I'enceinte pourraient tomber et
provoquer des blessures.

@ N'essayez pas d'utiliser ce socle d'enceinte pour supporter
tout autre objet autre que I'enceinte acoustique TAD-METTX
pour laquelle il a été congu. Le socle pourrait se renverser
et étre endommagé et/ou I'enceinte pourrait tomber et
provoquer des blessures.

@® Lorsque I'enceinte acoustique et le socle sont déplacés,
retirez d’abord I'enceinte du socle, puis déplacez ensuite le
socle en le retenant par le montant.

Installation des socles d’enceinte
Placez le socle sur une surface stable et horizontale; il serait
dangereux de le poser sur une surface instable.

A Important

@ TAD n’assume aucune responsabilité en cas de dégats,
découlant d'une assemblage ou d'un montage inadéquat,
d'un renforcement insuffisant, d'une utilisation inapproprié
du produit, de catastrophes naturelles, etc.

Assemblage des socles d’enceinte

Assemblez les socles d’enceinte comme illustré ci-dessous.
Notez qu'un tournevis cruciforme est requis pour cet

assemblage. L'illustration suivante présente le socle d’enceinte
a l'état assemblé.

Orifices de vis
pour fixation
de I enceinte
(2 endroits)

Support d' enceinte

Montants du
socle

Base du socle o

@ Alignez les orifices de vis pour fixation sur la base du
socle et sur la plaque de support d’enceinte avec les
orifices de vis pour fixation dans le montant de socle,
puis insérer les vis de fixation et serrez-les.

Vis (Téte plate, M6 x L25)
ﬂ/ [3-939030-034036]

Support d' enceinte

Orientation du pilier de support

Coté avant =

Montants du |/ /// - ]
socle || ||| Le cote avec / I \ \
\ezw‘/ ‘“fe/ un goujonest | | | A

/| // pour la base ei /J‘/’/ / ‘33 \\;\ %%
| ||| dusupport [ /] \
/| | ALY

Base du socle
Pieds de support

auxiliaires, avec écrous a

T @ téte hexagonale
é L &IL M [3-939009-039901]
& Pointes de découplage
Vis (téte intégrée, SN [3-939009-039900]
M6 x L28) . .
[3-939030-039948] Base pour pointe de découplage

[3-939051-030274]

* Lillustration ici décrit le socle d’enceinte une fois
équipé de pointes de découplage coniques (type b).

0 Attention

@ Prenez soin d'assembler le socle sur une surface plate qui
soit relativement souple (comme un tapis).
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Comment effectuer l'installation

Suivant la hauteur d'installation désirée et des conditions
présentées par la surface sur laquelle cette enceinte doit étre
installée, les pointes de découplage coniques utilisées avec ce
socle peuvent étre sélectionnées parmi celles fournies avec le
socle. Consultez le diagramme qui accompagne le matériel en
sélectionnant les pointes de découplage coniques que vous
souhaitez utiliser.

Endroit
d’installation

Pointes de

découplage Application

Endroits a moquette
épaisse, planchers
Mogquette

by sans risque de
l laisser des griffes ou }rmm

des traces. B

Enfoncer les pointes de
découplage dans la moquette.

Pointe conique

28 mm

Pour éviter de faire des
marques sur le plancher,
employez les bases des
pointes de découplage qui
sont fournies.

=

Pour éviter de faire des

marques sur le plancher,

employez les bases des

pointes de découplage qui

sont fournies.

Base du socle
=\

Surface plane

Surface plane

Pas d’emploi
de pointes de
découplage

Coussinets en liege
antidérapants

Utilisation des pointes de découplage

¢ Les socles d'enceinte sont munis de pointes de découplage
qui permettent d'isoler ceux-ci du plancher. Ces pointes
de découplage sont recommandées si le socle est posé
sur un tapis épais, car elles améliorent la stabilité, ou pour
améliorer les sons si le socle est posé sur une surface dure
et réfléchissante, comme un carrelage ou un plancher.
Utilisez les bases de pointes de découplage fournies pour
éviter de griffer le plancher ou toute autre surface sur
laquelle le socle serait déposé.

1. Vissez les pointes de découplage dans les trois emplacements
indiqués en-dessous sur la base du socle.

2. Ajustez la longueur des pieds de support auxiliaires selon
les besoins pour corriger n'importe quel contact inégal sur le
plancher, puis serrez en utilisant les écrous a téte hexagonale.

Base du socle

@ Attention

® A l'installation des pointes de découplage, posez les socles
d’enceinte sur leur flanc sur une couverture ou une surface
douce pour éviter de les griffer.

@ Dirigez vers le haut le c6té concave des bases de pointes de
décalage pour recevoir la pointe comme illustré ci-dessous.

@ Siles pointes de découplage sont utilisées sans leur base,
des griffes risquent de se produire sur le plancher ou
la surface d'installation des enceintes. Placez toujours
les bases adhoc lorsque que vous utilisez les pointes de
découplage.

Fixation des enceintes TAD-ME1TX sur les supports

Pour éviter des accidents ou des blessures, utilisez les vis pour
immobiliser les enceintes sur leur socle.

1. Placez le haut-parleur TAD-ME1TX sur le panneau supérieur et
fixez-le avec des vis (téte intégrée, M6 x L25, avec des joints).

Des écrous permettant de fixer I'enceinte & la plaque de support
d’enceinte sont enfoncés dans la surface de fond de I'enceinte.

Orifices de vis
pour fixation
de I'enceinte
(2 endroits)

Support d' enceinte

__ Vis (Téte liante avec rondelle,
M6 x L25)
[3-939030-034035]

N'essayez pas de fixer ce socle d’enceinte sur tout autre
objet autre que I'enceinte TAD-ME1TX pour laquelle il a été
congu, étant donné qu'un équilibre inégal risque de faire
tomber I'objet, ceci ayant pour résultat de blesser quelqu’un.

sieduely |
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Entretien du coffret et du socle

@ Utilisez un chiffon a lustrer ou un linge sec pour enlever la
poussiere et la saleté.

@ Sile coffret ou le socle est tres sale, utilisez un linge doux
trempé dans un détergent neutre, dilué dans 5 a 6 fois son
volume d'eau. Frottez & nouveau avec un linge sec. N'utilisez
aucun détergent ou cire pour mobilier.

@ N'utilisez jamais de diluant, benzine, insecticide en
atomiseur ou autre produit chimique sur le coffret ou le
support ou dans leur voisinage, car ces produits pourraient
endommager leurs surfaces.

Caractéristiques techniques

Pieces constitutives
............ Plaques de support d'enceinte, montants de socle, bases de socle
Cotes exterieUreS. ... 376 (L) x 642 (H) x 437 (P) mm

Accessoires
..................... Pointes de découplage (type conique) [3-939009-039900] x 6
Pieds de support auxiliaires, avec écrous a téte hexagonale
[3-939009-039901] x 4
Bases de pointe de découplage [3-939051-030274] x 6
(Matériau d'amortissement * appliqué a la surface inférieure des bases

de pointe de découplage pour éviter d’endommager les surfaces

de plancher) [3-430210-030440] x 6
* Un matériau d’amortissement a été appliqué a la surface inférieure

des bases de pointe de découplage au moment de la fabrication.
Coussinets en liege antidérapants [3-939023-030265] x 6

Vis (Téte plate, M6 x L26) [3-939030-034036] x 8

Vis (Téte liante avec rondelle, M6 x L28) [3-939030-039948] x 8

) [3-939030-034035] x 4
Mode d’emploi x 1

Vis (Téte liante avec rondelle, M6 x L25

Nom de piéce

Carton extérieur

Boite d’accessoires

Feuille de carton

(pour les plaques de support
d'enceinte)

Feuille de carton

(pour les montants de socle)
Feuille de carton

(pour les bases de socle)
Feuille de carton (de renfort)
Feuille protectrice en uréthane
(pour la boite & accessoires)
Feuille en tissu non-tissé
(pour les montants de socle,
grands)

Feuille en tissu non-tissé
(pour les plaques de support
d'enceinte)

Feuille en tissu non-tissé
(pour les montants de socle,
petits)

Feuille en tissu non-tissé
(pour les bases de socle)
Film protecteur reflété

(pour la boite & accessoires)
Sachet en plastique

(pour les vis de fixation)
Sachet en plastique

(pour le mode d'emploi)
Sachet en plastique

(pour les plaques de support
d'enceinte)

Sachet en plastique

(pour les montants de socle)
Sachet en plastique

(pour les bases de socle)

Numéro de référence

de piéce
3-430301-040658
3-430302-030288
3-430302-034039
3-430302-034040

3-430103-040657

3-430105-034052
3-330001-030296

2-929003-018365

2-929003-015446

2-929003-016472

3-430205-034101
2-929004-015471
3-430203-002275
3-430204-001839

3-430204-030283

3-430204-034038

3-430204-034100
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